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SUDAN: 2015 New Displacements in Darfur  as of 31 December 2015

10,363 (385)
Abassi camp
(IOM tracking team) 

3,335
in Abyei-Muglad and Babanusa
localities in West Kordofan
(Community leaders, HAC)

1,750
Um Saaona and Exban 
villages in El Taweisha locality
(WES)

   Shadad camp: 1,591
   Nifasha camp: 1,202

109,543      

69,750   

67,348
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Colour denotes level of access
Accessible

Restricted

765
Umm Baru
UNAMID team site

Guldo town: 16,200 
   Nertiti town: 2,207
  (I-A assessment)

7,682 (3,474)
Zamzam camp
(IOM) 

243
Different locations in Kalimendo 
locality (IOM tracking team)

1,220
Arara village and Beida town

3,521
Different locations in El Lait 
locality (WES, NNGO) 

4,327
Saiyah town and 
surrounding areas

Abu GiraHashaba 

Hillet Bambatefi
Helat Abdul Rahim

Hillet Ahmed

En Addess 

11,820 
Mellit town and 
surrounding areas

8,988 
El Fasher rural

Hasahisa camp: 1,776
             Alsalam camp: 105
           (Sheikhs)

Rwanda camp: 5,959
    Argo camp:11,652
          Dali camp: 449
            

4,587
Tawila town

 

830
Kebkabiya town

3,150
Katila town, Seisiban, 
Khorsham villages in
Katila locality 

8,612
El Sireaf town

      Otash camp: 65
Dereige camp: 430

State capital
Primary town

IDP camp
Population movement

Reported conflict / violence
UNAMID Team Site

Secondary town
Village

Returns

                  24,000
people returned to different locations in
Abu Karinka locality from villages within
the same locality (HAC Abu Karinka)

     150
people returned to Thui village from 
Sortony TS within Kebkabiya locality
(UNAMID)

6,667
people returned to Umm Baru locality from
Umm Baru TS within the same locality 
(IOM tracking team and ES/NFI sector)  

          985
people returned to Kwekai village in Yassin Locality 
from Yassin town within the same locality (PFWG)

     no. of IDPs independently verified 
     by IASC partners

      no. of IDPs reported but unverified

no. of 2015 IDPs reportedly returned 
to their places of origin

36,170 38,602

50,605

Monthly no. of IDPs & returnees 
in 2015 
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18,697
people returned to different locations in Mellit 
locality from villages within the same locality
(IOM-DTM team)  

Intermittent or no access
in past year

ReturnsUnverifiedVerified

                  4,547
people returned to different locations 
in Mellit locality from Kuma town within
El Kuma locality (SRCS)

                  5,866
people returned to different 
locations in Abu Karinka locality
from villages within El Lait and
Kalimendo localities
(NNGO, WES, IOM tracking team)

          746
people returned to Shushta village in Beida locality from Arara 
and Beida villages within the same locality (I-A assessment)

          1,500
people returned to Dambarange village in Mukjar
locality from Kubum town within Kubum locality 
(Local sources)

          4,190
people returned to different locations in Rokoro locality 
from Boori village and Golo town within the same locality 
(HAC and Central Jebel Marra Locality Commissioner)

3,225
Am Ziaifa village  
in Bielel locality
(HAC)

10,000
Anka and 33 surrounding 
villages in Kutum locality
(HAC & Community Leaders)

1,045
Bindisi town  
in Bindisi locality
(INGOs)

104,098
69,494
50,304

83,734
98,932
28,468

81,545
100,433

28,468
74,036

129,447

50,605
136,848

36,668
75,339

150
41,304
74,624

36,170
56,124

150

150

150 99,554
66,050
58,490

99,569
66,035
58,490

109,075
57,902
65,610109,543

69,750
67,348

                  West Jebel Marra
             Wadi Thuro village: 1,500              
                                          Thur village: 250 
                                (HAC Zalingei)                          

                                                                                            North Jebel Marra
   Nishkam, Wara, Abunga villages: 25,000
                                                 Yaga village: 1,800
                                    (HAC Zalingei) 
                                        Fanga Suk village: 7,875
                             
                                          
                            

                  Central Jebel Marra
             Golo town and Boori village: 7,910
                            Wadi Boori village: 4,000
                                 (HAC Zalingei) 
                        

Date: 31 December 2015
Sources: Roads (UNJLC), boundaries
(CBS), settlements (IMWG), OCHA.

Feedback: ochasudan_feedback@un.org
www.unocha.org/sudan www.reliefweb.int
 

The boundaries and names shown and the
designations used on this map do not imply
official endorsement or acceptance by the
United Nations.
IDP figures constantly fluctuate. OCHA  receives 
figures from  different  partners  and  triangulates 
them. The number of verified IDPs OCHA reports 
has been either verified by IOM or  confirmed  by 
inter-agency  assessments  /  missions  and  / or 
during the provision of assistance by humanitarian
partners. This  in  turn  implies  that  the  level  of 
verification and accuracy varies greatly.


